approval from the Ethical Review Committee of 
our institution (letter No. IUB/ERC/25/2022), in 
2022 and the simple random sampling technique 
was adopted to collect specimens according to the 
biosafety standards and international safety rules 
after informed consent to patients. Six hundred 
and twenty-two (622) different clinical samples, 
including blood, sputum, catheter tips, pus, blood, 
urine, body fluid, wound, nasal and throat swabs, 
were collected in highly sterilized, leak-proof, and 
dried containers under the supervision of medical 
officers using aseptic techniques before antibiotic

[...]

A two-tailed method was employed with the 

significance threshold set at α = 0.05. SPSS V.27 
were used for statistical analysis.

3.    RESULTS

3.1. Gram Staining

Under the light microscope, 82 (13%) isolates were 
found in Gram-positive cocci out of six hundred 
and twenty-two (622) specimens. 

3.2. Biochemical Test

These gram-positive bacterial isolates were then 
confirmed for S. aureus by various biochemical 
test, i.e., catalase, coagulase and DNase test which 
showed positive results.

3.3. S. aureus Antibiotic Susceptibility